financial condition or operating results of Capita since 31 December 2017,
being the end of the period for which Capita’s last audited financial
statements were published.

B.8 Unaudited pro
forma financial
information

Selected key unaudited pro forma financial information is set out below.
The unaudited pro forma net assets and liabilities statement of Capita set
out below has been prepared on a voluntary basis and for illustrative
purposes only in accordance with Annex II to the Prospectus Rules in
accordance with Capita’s accounting policies and on the basis of the notes
set out below to illustrate the impact of the Rights Issue on Capita’s net
assets and liabilities as at 31 December 2017, as if the Rights Issue had
been completed on that date.

The unaudited pro forma net assets and liabilities statement of Capita,
because of its nature, addresses a hypothetical situation and does not,
therefore, represent Capita’s actual financial position or results.

6

Section B—Issuer

Unaudited pro forma net assets and liabilities statement

Adjustments
As at

31 December
2017(1)

Rights
Issue(2)

Debt
Repayment(3) Total(4)(5)

(audited) (unaudited)
(£ million)

ASSETS
Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment . . . . . 219.3 — — 219.3
Intangible assets ..... 1,812.1 — — 1,812.1
Contract fulfilment assets ..... 252.5 — — 252.5
Financial assets ..... 132.3 — — 132.3
Deferred taxation ..... 159.3 — — 159.3
Trade and other receivables ..... 28.0 — — 28.0

2,603.5 — — 2,603.5
Current assets
Financial assets ..... 88.7 — — 88.7
Disposal group assets held for sale . . 5.9 — — 5.9
Trade and other receivables ..... 775.8 — — 775.8
Cash ..... 921.7 662.0 (150.0) 1,433.7
Income tax receivable ..... 25.6 — — 25.6

1,817.7 662.0 (150.0) 2,329.7

Total assets ..... 4,421.2 662.0 (150.0) 4,933.2
LIABILITIES
Current liabilities
Trade and other payables ..... 755.2 — — 755.2
Deferred income ..... 1,201.2 — — 1,201.2
Overdrafts ..... 443.3 — — 443.3
Financial liabilities ..... 265.5 — — 265.5
Disposal group liabilities held for
sale ..... 1.4 — — 1.4

Provisions ..... 164.1 — — 164.1

2,830.8 — — 2,830.8
Non-current liabilities
Trade and other payables ..... 17.0 — — 17.0
Deferred income ..... 314.0 — — 314.0
Financial liabilities ..... 1,721.7 — (150.0) 1,571.7
Deferred taxation ..... 12.2 — — 12.2
Provisions ..... 48.5 — — 48.5
Employee benefits ..... 406.8 — — 406.8

2,520.2 — (150.0) 2,370.2

Total liabilities ..... 5,351.0 — (150.0) 5,201.0

NET ASSETS/(LIABILITIES) . . . . (929.8) 662.0 — (267.8)

Notes:

(1) The information in this column has been extracted without adjustment from Capita’s
audited consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2017,
which have been incorporated by reference as described in Part XIX of this
document.

(2) Reflects the net proceeds of the Rights Issue of approximately £662.0 million (being
gross proceeds of approximately £701.0 million less estimated fees and expenses
relating to the Rights Issue of approximately £39.0 million, including VAT).

(3) Reflects the prepayment of the US Private Placement Notes upon successful
completion of the Rights Issue.

[…]

meaning of section 434 of the Companies Act. Shareholders should read the whole of this document and not
rely solely on the unaudited financial information in this Part XV. KPMG LLP’s report on the unaudited pro
forma financial information is set out in Section B of this Part XV.

The unaudited pro forma financial information has not been prepared, and shall not be construed as prepared,
in accordance with Regulation S-X under the Securities Act. In addition, the unaudited pro forma financial
information does not purport to represent what Capita plc’s financial position and results of operations actually
would have been if the Rights Issue had been completed on the date indicated, nor does it purport to represent
the results of operations for any future period or the financial condition at any future date.

The unaudited pro forma financial information does not take into account trading of the Company subsequent
to the period end balance sheet date of 31 December 2017.

131

Unaudited pro forma statement of net assets and liabilities as at 31 December 2017

Adjustments
As at

31 December
2017(1)

Rights
Issue(2)

Debt
Repayment(3) Total(4)(5)

(audited) (unaudited)
(£ million)

ASSETS
Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment ..... 219.3 — — 219.3
Intangible assets ..... 1,812.1 — — 1,812.1
Contract fulfilment assets ..... 252.5 — — 252.5
Financial assets ..... 132.3 — — 132.3
Deferred taxation ..... 159.3 — — 159.3
Trade and other receivables ..... 28.0 — — 28.0

2,603.5 — — 2,603.5
Current assets
Financial assets ..... 88.7 — — 88.7
Disposal group assets held for sale ..... 5.9 — — 5.9
Trade and other receivables ..... 775.8 — — 775.8
Cash ..... 921.7 662.0 (150.0) 1,433.7
Income tax receivable ..... 25.6 — — 25.6

1,817.7 662.0 (150.0) 2,329.7
Total assets ..... 4,421.2 662.0 (150.0) 4,933.2
LIABILITIES
Current liabilities
Trade and other payables ..... 755.2 — — 755.2
Deferred income ..... 1,201.2 — — 1,201.2
Overdrafts ..... 443.3 — — 443.3
Financial liabilities ..... 265.5 — — 265.5
Disposal group liabilities held for sale ..... 1.4 — — 1.4
Provisions ..... 164.1 — — 164.1

2,830.8 — — 2,830.8
Non-current liabilities
Trade and other payables ..... 17.0 — — 17.0
Deferred income ..... 314.0 — — 314.0
Financial liabilities ..... 1,721.7 — (150.0) 1,571.7
Deferred taxation ..... 12.2 — — 12.2
Provisions ..... 48.5 — — 48.5
Employee benefits ..... 406.8 — — 406.8

2,520.2 — (150.0) 2,370.2
Total liabilities ..... 5,351.0 — (150.0) 5,201.0
NET ASSETS/(LIABILITIES) ..... (929.8) 662.0 — (267.8)

Notes:

(1) The information in this column has been extracted without adjustment from Capita’s audited consolidated financial statements for
the year ended 31 December 2017, which have been incorporated by reference as described in Part XIX of this document.

(2) Reflects the net proceeds of the Rights Issue of approximately £662.0 million (being gross proceeds of approximately
£701.0 million less estimated fees and expenses relating to the Rights Issue of approximately £39.0 million, including VAT).

(3) Reflects the prepayment of the US Private Placement Notes upon successful completion of the Rights Issue.